These factors are presented in section 1.3.10.

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the HMT website in the
Green Book guidance66.

Overall, the total cost that is added to the appraisal (across the domestic and non-domestic
sector cost benefit analysis) as a result of the application of optimism bias and other cost
uplifts in this assessment is still significant, amounting to around £1bn. The main areas
where optimism bias and uplift factors remain include installation, metering equipment,
treatment of costs in Foundation and additional roll-out costs with high peak installation
rates.

2.3.2 Benefits: sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to the main elements of the benefits. Table 2-8 shows
the sensitivity applied to each benefit item.

65 Optimism bias factors are applied to energy industry IT capex and opex, which covers suppliers, other industry participants
and also provision of the smart meter key infrastructure.
66 HMT, The Green Book, updated 2011.

46 | P a g e

Table 2-8: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

  Low benefits Central

benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy consumption savings: electricity 1.5% 2.8% 4.0%

Energy consumption savings: gas Credit 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

Energy consumption savings: gas PPM 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%

Business benefits

Supplier benefits

Avoided site visit  underlying visit

cost + 8%

underlying

visit cost

underlying visit

cost - 8%

Call centre savings £1.9 £2.2 £2.5

Avoided PPM COS premium 30% 40% 50%

Reduced theft 5% 10% 15%

Network benefits

Faster restoration of supply 3% 5% 10%

Better informed enforcement investment

decisions: ED1

3% 5% 10%

Better informed enforcement investment

decisions: ED2

5% 10% 15%

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints £217 £434 £648

Reduction in calls to emergency lines 5% 10% 15%

Reduced cost to serve new connections 3% 5% 10%

Time of Use benefits

Uptake of STOU in 2020 10% 20% 40%

It is worth noting that the energy savings affect the total cost for each option due to the
energy use by the devices, but the effect is minimal. Table 2-9 presents the results of
applying the sensitivity ranges presented in Table 2-8 to each specific benefit assumption.

file:///C:/WINNT/Profiles/lplatch/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.MSO/E2D6D6F4.xlsx%23RANGE!_ftn1

47 | P a g e

Table 2-9: PV of individual benefit items after sensitivity analysis

£m Low benefits Central

benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy consumption savings electricity 1,361 2,779 4,087

[…]

These factors are presented in section 4.5.10.

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the Treasury website in
the Green Book guidance86.

Overall, the total cost that is added to the appraisal (across the domestic and non-domestic
sector cost benefit analysis) as a result of the application of optimism bias and other cost
uplifts in this assessment is still significant, amounting to around £1bn. The main areas

86 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-green-book-appraisal-and-evaluation-in-central-governent

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-green-book-appraisal-and-evaluation-in-central-governent

74 | P a g e

where optimism bias and uplift factors remain include installation, metering equipment,
treatment of costs in Foundation and additional roll-out costs with high peak installation
rates.

5.3.2 Benefits: sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to the main elements of the benefits. We apply the
following sensitivities to the benefit assumptions:

Table 7-8: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

  Low benefits Central

benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy consumption savings electricity 1.5% 2.8% 4.0%

Energy consumption savings gas 3.5% 4.5% 5.5%

Business benefits

Supplier benefits

Avoided site visit  underlying

visit cost +

8%

underlying

visit cost

underlying

visit cost -8%

Call centre savings £1.9 £2.2 £2.5

Network benefits

   Faster Restoration of Supply 3% 5% 10%

Reduced cost to serve new connections 3% 5% 10%

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints £217 £434 £648

Reduced outage notification calls 5% 10% 15%

Time of Use benefits

Uptake of STOU in 2020 10% 20% 40%

It is worth noting that the energy savings affect the total cost for each option due to the
energy use by the devices, but the effect is minimal. Table 7-9 presents the results of
applying the sensitivity ranges presented in Table 7-8 to each specific benefit assumption.

file:///C:/TEMP/wz4c0a/SmartMeters_UEP43baseline_v14_FINAL_draft%20LP_comms%20opex_FL.xlsx%23RANGE!_ftn1

75 | P a g e

Table 7-9: PV of individual benefit items after sensitivity analysis

£m Low benefits Central

benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy consumption savings electricity 357 729 1,073